
TO THE CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF THE 
EXECUTIVE

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Executive to be held on Thursday, 18 
January 2018 at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Gloucester Square, Woking, 
Surrey GU21 6YL.

Please note the meeting will be filmed and will be broadcast live and subsequently as an archive 
on the Council’s website (www.woking.gov.uk).  The images and sound recording will also be used 
for training purposes within the Council.  Generally, the public seating areas are not filmed. 
However, by entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to 
being filmed.
The Chairman of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming, if in his/her 
opinion continuing to do so would prejudice the proceedings of the meeting or, on advice, 
considers that continued filming might infringe the rights of any individual.
As cameras are linked to the microphones, could Members ensure they switch their microphones 
on before they start to speak and off when finished and do not remove the cards which are in the 
microphones.

The agenda for the meeting is set out below.

RAY MORGAN
Chief Executive

AGENDA
PART I - PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT

1. Minutes 
To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 14 December 2017 as 
published.

2. Urgent Business 
To consider any business that the Chairman rules may be dealt with under Section 100B(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Public Document Pack



3. Declarations of Interest 
To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary and other interest from Members in respect 
of any item to be considered at the meeting.
In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, the Leader of the Council, Councillor D J 
Bittleston, Councillor Mrs B A Hunwicks and Councillor C S Kemp have declared a non-
pecuniary interest in Agenda Items 6 and 9 arising from their positions as Directors of the 
Thameswey Group of Companies.
In accordance with Officer Procedure Rules, the Chief Executive, Ray Morgan, the Deputy 
Chief Executive, Douglas Spinks, Strategic Director, Sue Barham and Head of Democratic 
and Legal Services, Peter Bryant, have declared an interest in Agenda Items 6 and 9 arising 
from their positions as Directors of the Thameswey Group of Companies.
In accordance with Officer Procedure Rules, the Chief Executive, Ray Morgan, has declared 
an interest in Agenda Item 9 arising from his position as a Director of Victoria Square Woking 
Limited.
In accordance with Officer Procedure Rules, the Deputy Chief Executive, Douglas Spinks, 
and Head of Democratic and Legal Services, Peter Bryant, have declared an interest in 
Agenda Item 9 arising from their positions as Directors of Woking Necropolis and 
Mausoleum Limited, Brookwood Park Limited and Brookwood Cemetery Limited.
In accordance with Officer Procedure Rules, the Chief Executive, Ray Morgan, and the 
Deputy Chief Executive, Douglas Spinks, have declared an interest in Agenda Item 9 arising 
from their positions as Directors of Export House Limited.

Questions

4. To deal with any written questions submitted under Section 3 of the Executive Procedure 
Rules.  Copies of the questions and draft replies will be laid upon the table. 

Notices of Motion

At its meeting on 7 December 2017, the Council referred the following Notices of Motion to the 
Executive for consideration.
5. Notice of Motion - Cllr W P Forster - Support for Care Leavers (Pages 5 - 8)
6. Notice of Motion - Cllr K Howard - Roadside Litter (Pages 5 – 8)

Matters for Recommendation

7. Protocols of the Thameswey Group of Companies (Pages 9 - 44)
Reporting Person – Ray Morgan

8. Fixed Penalty Notice (FPN) Policy for Fly Tipping Offences (Pages 45 - 54)
Reporting Person – Douglas Spinks

Matters for Determination

9. Parking for the Faith Community and Community Groups (Pages 55 - 126)
Reporting Person – Peter Bryant



Performance Management

10. Performance and Financial Monitoring Information 
Please bring to the meeting your copy of the Performance and Financial Monitoring 
Information (Green Book) November 2017.

AGENDA ENDS

Date Published - 10 January 2018

For further information regarding this agenda and 
arrangements for the meeting, please contact Julie 
Northcote on 01483 743053 or email 
julie.northcote@woking.gov.uk





 

 
1 

Agenda Item No. 5 
 
EXECUTIVE - 18 JANUARY 2018 

NOTICES OF MOTION 

Executive Summary 

At its meeting on 7 December 2017, the Council referred the following Notices of Motion to the 
Executive. 
 
Councillor W P Forster 
 
“Care leavers have had their childhoods punctuated by instability and trauma, they leave home 
earlier and have less support than other young people.  As a result, care leavers have some of 
the worse life chances in the country. 
 
A 2016 report by the Children's Society found that when care leavers move into independent 
accommodation, they find managing their own finances extremely challenging.  With no family 
to support them and insufficient financial education, care leavers are falling into debt and 
financial difficulty.  The Children's Society recommends that care leavers should be taken out of 
Council Tax until they turn 25. 
 
The Children and Social Work Act 2017 places corporate parenting responsibilities on borough 
and district councils for the first time, requiring them to have regard to children in care and care 
leavers when carrying out their functions. 
 
To ensure that transition from care to adult life is as smooth as possible and to mitigate the 
chances of care leavers falling into debt as they begin to manage their own finances, this 
Council agrees not to charge care leavers under 25 living in Woking Borough any Council Tax 
from April 2018. 
 
This Council also agrees to look at ways of supporting care leavers further to ensure they fulfil 
their potential.” 
 
Officer Comment 
 
 “A person who is liable to pay Council Tax has the right to apply to the Council
[...]
vers, in order to apply any 
discounts the names, address, dates of birth, etc. would need to be supplied to the Council Tax 
section in order that applications can be sent.  This would need to comply with data protection 
rules, particularly the changes being introduced in May 2018 under the General Data Protection 
Regulation.” 
 
 
Councillor K Howard 
 
“With a view to finding a solution to the ongoing problem of roadside litter, officers will 
investigate and recommend ways in which the Council can target people who throw litter from 
vehicles on the public highway.” 
 
Officer Comment 
 
“Officers will continue to be proactive in tackling the anti social practice of throwing litter from 
vehicles on to the public highway where the offence is witnessed. 
 
Following a public consultation as part of the launch of the Government’s Litter Strategy in April 
2017 new powers are expected to be available for Local Authorities from April 2018 to include 
the below:- 
 

 from April, the maximum on-the-spot fine local authorities can issue for dropping litter will 
nearly double, from £80 to £150.  The minimum fine will increase from £50 to £65, while 
the default fine will increase from £75 to £100; and 

 for the first time, local authorities will also be able to apply these penalties for littering to 
vehicle owners if it can be proved litter was thrown from their car – even if it was 
discarded by somebody else. 

 
Once the new powers are confirmed the opportunity will be taken to promote the topic and the 
Council’s intention to proactively enforce hot spots around the Borough to protect our local 
environment.  A report on the new powers will be brought to a future meeting of the Executive.” 
 

 

 

 

Page 6



Notices of Motion 

3 

Background Papers: 

None. 
 
Reporting Person: 

Cllr Will Forster 
E Mail: CllrWill.Forster@woking.gov.uk 
 
Cllr Ken Howard 
E Mail: CllrKen.Howard@woking.gov.uk 
 
Douglas Spinks, Deputy Chief Executive 
Ext. 3440, E Mail: Douglas.Spinks@woking.gov.uk 
 
Leigh Clarke, Finance Director 
Ext. 3277, E Mail: Leigh.Clarke@woking.gov.uk 
 
Contact Person: 

Cllr Will Forster 
E Mail: CllrWill.Forster@woking.gov.uk 
 
Cllr Ken Howard 
E Mail: CllrKen.Howard@woking.gov.uk 
 
Geoff McManus, Assistant Director (Place) 
Ext. 3707, E Mail: Geoff.McManus@woking.gov.uk 
 
David Ripley, Revenues and Benefits Manager 
Ext. 3630, E Mail: David.Ripley@woking.gov.uk 
 
Portfolio Holder: 

Cllr Ayesha Azad 
E Mail: CllrAyesha.Azad@woking.gov.uk 
 
Cllr Beryl Hunwicks 
E Mail: CllrBeryl.Hunwicks@woking.gov.uk 
 
Shadow Portfolio Holder:  

Cllr Ann-Marie Barker 
E Mail: CllrAnn-Marie.Barker@woking.gov.uk 
 
Cllr Ken Howard 
E Mail: CllrKen.Howard@woking.gov.uk 
 

Date Published: 

10 January 2018 

Page 7





 

EXE17-083 
1 

Agenda Item No. 6 
 
EXECUTIVE - 18 JANUARY 2018 

PROTOCOLS OF THE THAMESWEY GROUP OF COMPANIES 

Executive Summary 

This report considers changes to the protocols for the Thameswey Group of Companies 
proposed by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 27 November 2017. 

Reasons for Decision 

To consider the recommendation from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

Recommendations 

The Executive is requested to: 

RECOMMEND to Council That  

the revised Protocols of the Thameswey Group of Companies, as set out in 
Appendix 2 to the report, be adopted. 

 

This item will need to be dealt with by way of a recommendation to the 
Council. 

 

Background Papers: 

None. 
 
Sustainability Impact Assessment 
Equalities Impact Assessment 
 
Reporting Person: 

Ray Morgan, Chief Executive 
Ext. 3333, E Mail: ray.morgan@woking.gov.uk 
 
Contact Person: 

Ray Morgan, Chief Executive 
Ext. 3333, E Mail: ray.morgan@woking.gov.uk 
 
Portfolio Holder: 

Cllr David Bittleston 
E Mail: CllrDavid.Bittleston@woking.gov.uk 
 
Shadow Portfolio Holder:  

Cllr Ian Johnson 
E Mail: CllrIan.Johnson@woking.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7.



Protocols of the Thameswey Group of Companies 

2 

Date Published: 

10 January 2018 

Page 10



Protocols of the Thameswey Group of Companies 

3 

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 At the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 24 July 2017, Councillor 
Kingsbury proposed that a review should be undertaken of the protocols for the 
Thameswey Group of Companies which had been adopted over six years earlier. 

1.2 The Members of the Committee supported the proposal and Councillor Kingsbury, 
together with Councillor Johnson, Chairman of the Committee, undertook to review the 
protocols.  The Overview and Scrutiny Committee, at its meeting on 27 November 2017, 
received a report which set out the changes proposed by Councillor Kingsbury and 
Councillor Johnson.  The Committee agreed to recommend the proposed changes to the 
Executive. 

2.0 Present Position 

2.1 In reporting the recommendation of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to the 
Executive, one further change is proposed to the protocols.  

2.2 Paragraph 18 a) of the protocols deals with communication between Thameswey and 
Council Committees/Councillors. It provides that Thameswey will adopt the same Part 1 
and Part 2 arrangements that the Council operates. This is inconsistent with the 
requirement that Thameswey’s Board papers will only be provided to Members who have 
signed a Non Disclosure Agreement and won’t, as stated in paragraph 22 of the protocols, 
normally be published.  It is, therefore, proposed to delete the reference to Part 1/Part 2 
arrangements from paragraph 18 a) of the protocols. 

2.3 If the revised protocols are adopted by Council, the Articles of Association for each 
Thameswey company will be reviewed to ensure consistency with the protocols. 

2.4 Attached to this report is a copy of the existing protocols with proposed amendments 
highlighted throughout (Appendix 1) and a copy of the protocols with the proposed 
amendments incorporated into the text (Appendix 2).  An extract from the minutes of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Commi
[...]
 no amount is 
specified by the Local Authority. 

Reasons for Decision 

The introduction of a fixed penalty notice scheme for fly tipping offences is considered a 
necessary and proportionate response to the current environmental issues facing the Council. 

Recommendations 

The Executive is requested to: 

RECOMMEND to Council That  

i)  the Council issue fixed penalty notices for fly tipping under the Environmental 
Protection Act 1990; 

ii) the level of fixed penalty notices shall be set at £400 per penalty notice for fly 
tipping, such penalty to be reduced to £300 if paid within 10 days as provided 
for under Regulation 2 of the Unauthorised Deposit of Waste (Fixed Penalties) 
Regulations 2016; 

iii) authority be delegated to the Assistant Director (Place), in consultation with 
the Portfolio Holder for Environmental and Well Being Services, to vary the 
level of all environmental fixed penalty notice charges in accordance with  
legislation; and 

iv) authority be delegated to the Assistant Director (Place) to authorise any 
persons to issue fixed penalty notices for fly tipping under the Environmental 
Protection Act 1990. 

 

This item will need to be dealt with by way of a recommendation to the 
Council. 

 

 

Background Papers: 

Sustainability Impact Assessment 
Equalities Impact Assessment 
 

Page 45

Agenda Item 8.



Fixed Penalty Notice (FPN) Policy for Fly Tipping Offences 

2 

Reporting Person: 

Douglas Spinks, Deputy Chief Executive 
Ext. 3440, E Mail: Douglas.Spinks@woking.gov.uk 
 
Contact Person: 

Geoff McManus, Neighbourhood Services Manager 
Ext. 3707, E Mail: Geoff.McManus@woking.gov.uk 
 
Janine Knighton, Deputy Environmental Health Manager 
Ext. 3017, E Mail: Janine.Knighton@woking.gov.uk 
 
Portfolio Holder: 

Cllr Beryl Hunwicks 
E Mail: CllrBeryl.Hunwicks@woking.gov.uk 
 
Shadow Portfolio Holder:  

Cllr Ken Howard 
E Mail: cllrken.howard@woking.gov.uk 
 

Date Published: 

10 January 2018 

Page 46



Fixed Penalty Notice (
[...]
egate the need for a 
formal prosecution.  The FPN can be served on any identified perpetrator, including home 
owners / occupiers, business owners and registered keepers of vehicles seen depositing 
larger amounts of waste from a vehicle. 

2.11 As shown in the table below reports of fly tipping in Woking are unfortunately not slowing 
despite ongoing promotional and enforcement activity. 

Financial year 2016/2017 (Full year) April 2017 to November 2017 (Part year) 

Highway – 414  Highway – 246 

Council Land – 918 Council Land – 720 

Footpath – 3 Footpath - 0 

Total – 1335    Total – 966 

 

2.12 Investigations into fly tipping are resource intensive and can be lengthy and complex.  It is 
proposed that the fixed penalty notice amount is set at the maximum £400, to be paid 
within 14 days (as prescribed by the legislation) with a reduction to £300 if paid within the 
first 10 days. 

Page 48



Fixed Penalty Notice (FPN) Policy for Fly Tipping Offences 

5 

2.13 This will incorporate the clear up costs and takes into account officer time and other 
overheads, which are involved in removing this type of waste from public areas.  This will 
provide a more proportionate and expeditious approach to deal with small scale fly tipping 
offences.  The Council will continue to prosecute serious cases and repeat offenders 
through the court, together with those who fail to pay the FPN. 

3.0 Proposals 

3.1 It is proposed that Council: 

• Endorses the issuance of fixed penalty notices for fly tipping; 

• Sets a fixed penalty amount of £400 for fly tipping, payable within 14 days and 
reduced to £300 if paid within 10 days in accordance with the Unauthorised 
deposit of Waste (Fixed Penalties) Regulations 2016; 

• Delegates to the Assistant Director (Place), in consultation with the Portfolio Holder 
for Environmental and Well Being Services, the ability to vary all environmental 
FPN charges in accordance with legislation; and 

• Delegates to the Assistant Directo
[...]
rt. 

6.0 Conclusions 

6.1 The introduction of a fixed penalty notice scheme for fly tipping offences is considered a 
necessary and proportionate response to the current environmental issues facing the 
Council and will equally save the time and expense of instigating prosecutions through the 
courts. The recommended level of fine at £400 with a reduction to £300 if paid within 10 
days would provide a targeted response to existing problems of fly tipping within the 
Borough, in accordance with the new Legislative Framework. 

REPORT ENDS 
 
EXE17-082 
 
 

 

Page 50



Fixed Penalty Notice (FPN) Policy for Fly Tipping Offences 

7 

APPENDICES 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 51



 

 
8 

Equality Impact Assessment 

 
The purpose of this assessment is to improve the work of the Council by making sure that it does not discriminate against any individual or 
group and that, where possible, it promotes equality. The Council has a legal duty to comply with equalities legislation and this template 
enables you to consider the impact (positive or negative) a strategy, policy, project or service may have upon the protected groups.  

 

 

Positive impact? 

Negative 
impact? 

 
 
 

No 
specific 
impact 

What will the impact be? If the impact is negative how can 
it be mitigated? (action) 

THIS SECTION NEEDS TO BE COMPLETED AS EVIDENCE 
OF WHAT THE POSITIVE IMPACT IS OR WHAT ACTIONS 

ARE BEING TAKEN TO MITIGATE ANY NEGATIVE 
IMPACTS 

E
lim

in
a
te

 

d
is

c
ri
m

in
a
ti
o

n
 

A
d
v
a
n
c
e
 

e
q
u
a
lit

y
 

G
o
o
d
 

re
la

ti
o
n
s
 

Gender 

Men     X  

Women     X  

Gender Reassignment     X  

Race 

White     X  

Mixed/Multiple ethnic groups      X  

Asian/Asian British     X  

Black/African/Caribbean/ 
Black British 

    X  

Gypsies / travellers     X  

Other ethnic group     X  

 

P
age 52



 

9 

 

 

Positive impact? 

Negative 
impact? 

 
 
 

No 
specific 
impact 

What will the impact be? If the impact is negative how can 
it be mitigate
[...]
acts of the project) 
Positive 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

No specific 
impact 

What will the impact be?  If the impact is 
negative, how can it be mitigated? (action) 

Use of energy, water, minerals and materials   X  

Waste generation / sustainable waste management X   Use of proper facilities 

Pollution to air, land and water X   Use of proper facilities / less pollution 

Factors that contribute to Climate Change   X  

Protection of and access to the natural environment X   Clean and safe environment 

Travel choices that do not rely on the car   X  

A strong, diverse and sustainable local economy X   Improved aesthetics 

Meet local needs locally   X  

Opportunities for education and information X   Enforcement and education 

Provision of appropriate and sustainable housing   X  

Personal safety and reduced fear of crime X   Clean and safe environment 

Equality in health and good health   X  

Access to cultural and leisure facilities   X  

Social inclusion / engage and consult communities   X  

Equal opportunities for the whole community   X  

Contribute to Woking’s pride of place X   Clean and safe environment 

 

P
age 54



 

EXE18-001 
1 

Agenda Item No. 8 
 
EXECUTIVE - 18 JANUARY 2018 

PARKING FOR THE FAITH COMMUNITY AND COMMUNITY GROUPS 

Executive Summary 

This report recommends that there should be no material change to the Council’s Policy 
Statement for Parking Charges for Members of the Faith Community and Community Groups 
(the only changes will be (i) to record that the Policy Statement was affirmed by the Executive 
on 18 January 2018 and (ii) provide for a review in January 2023). 

Reasons for Decision 

The Policy Statement was due to be reviewed in July 2017.  

Recommendations 

The Executive is requested to: 

RESOLVE That  

there be no change in the Council’s Policy Statement for Parking Charges for Members of 
the Faith Community and Community Groups (save for (i) recording that the Policy 
Statement was affirmed by the Executive on 18 January 2018 and (ii) providing for a 
review in January 2023). 

 

The Executive has authority to determine the above recommendations. 

 

Background Papers: 

None, save for those appended to this report.  
 
Reporting Person: 

Peter Bryant, Head of Democratic and Legal Services 
Ext. 3030, E Mail: Peter.Bryant@woking.gov.uk 
 
Contact Person: 

Peter Bryant, Head of Democratic and Legal Services 
Ext. 3030, E Mail: Peter.Bryant@woking.gov.uk 
 
Portfolio Holder: 

Cllr David Bittleston 
E Mail: CllrDavid.Bittleston@woking.gov.uk 
 
Shadow Portfolio Holder:  

Cllr Ann-Marie Barker 
E Mail: cllrann-marie.barker@woking.gov.uk 
 

Page 55

Agenda Item 9.



Parking for the Faith Community and Community Groups 

2 

Date Published: 

10 January 2018 

Page 56



Parking for the Faith Community and Community Groups 

3 

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 On 18 July 2013, the Executive clarified the Council’s policy in respect of allowing 
members of the faith community and other community groups to park free of charge in the 
Council’s car parks. The policy is set out in the attached Policy Statement (Appendix 1). 

1.2 The context for the clarification was an allegation that the Council’s practice of allowing 
the faith community to park free of charge amounted to unlawful discrimination. This 
followed the commissioning, by the Council, of an independent Equality Impact 
Assessment (“2012 EqIA”) of its Sunday car parking practice. The 2012 EqIA was 
undertaken by Skyers-Poorman Research and Consulting. The clarification took account 
of, and was consistent with, the conclusions of the 2012 EqIA.  

1.3 Paragraph 6 of the Policy Statement provides for it to be reviewed on 12 July 2017. This 
report details the outcome of that review. 

2.0 Review 

2.1 The review of the Policy Statement has necessitated a review of the 2012 EqIA. Dr Sophia 
Skyers (CIBS IQ Research) was, therefore, appointed to review and update the 2012 EqIA 
(Dr Skyers was the joint auth

Minutes of the meeting


Executive 18 January 2018

1

MINUTES

OF A MEETING OF THE 

EXECUTIVE

held on 18 January 2018
Present:

Cllr D J Bittleston (Chairman)
Cllr A Azad (Vice-Chair)

Cllr A C L Bowes
Cllr Mrs B A Hunwicks

Cllr S Hussain
Cllr M Pengelly

Also Present: Councillors A-M Barker, K Howard and I Johnson

Absent: Councillors C S Kemp

1. MINUTES 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 14 
December 2017 be approved and signed as a true and correct 
record.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, the Leader of the Council, Councillor 
D J Bittleston and Councillor Mrs B A Hunwicks declared a non-pecuniary interest in 
minute item 4 – Protocols of the Thameswey Group of Companies and minute item 7 – 
Performance and Financial Monitoring Information arising from their positions as 
Directors of the Thameswey Group of Companies.  The interests were such that 
speaking and voting were permissible.

In accordance with Officer Procedure Rules, the Chief Executive, Ray Morgan, Deputy 
Chief Executive, Douglas Spinks, Strategic Director, Sue Barham and Head of 
Democratic and Legal Services, Peter Bryant, declared an interest in minute item 4 – 
Protocols of the Thameswey Group of Companies and minute item 7 – Performance and 
Financial Monitoring Information arising from their positions as Directors of the 
Thameswey Group of Companies.  The interest was such that speaking was 
permissible.

In accordance with Officer Procedure Rules, the Chief Executive, Ray Morgan declared 
an interest in minute item 7 – Performance and Financial Monitoring Information arising 
from his position as a Director of Victoria Square Woking Limited.  The interest was such 
that speaking was permissible.

In accordance with Officer Procedure Rules, the Deputy Chief Executive, Douglas 
Spinks, and Head of Democratic and Legal Services, Peter Bryant, declared an interest 



Executive 18 January 2018

2

in minute item 7 – Performance and Financial Monitoring Information arising from their 
positions as Directors of Woking Necropolis and Mausoleum Limited, Brookwood Park 
Limited and Brookwood Cemetery Limited.  The interests were such that speaking was 
permissible.

In accordance with Officer Procedure Rules, the Chief Executive, Ray Morgan, and the 
Deputy Chief Executive, Douglas Spinks, declared an interest in minute item 7 –
Performance and Financial Monitoring Information arising from their positions as Directors 
of Export House Limited.  The interests were such that speaking was permissible.

3. NOTICES OF MOTION 

At its meeting on 7 December 2017, the Council referred the following Notices of Motion to 
the Executive.

Councillor W P Forster

“Care leavers have had their childhoods punctuated by instability and trauma, they leave 
home earlier and have less support than other young people.  As a result, care leavers 
have some of the worse life chances in the country.

A 2016 report by the Children's Society found that when care leavers move into 
independent accommodation, they find managing their own finances extremely 
challenging.  With no family to support them and insufficient financial education, care 
leavers are falling into debt and financial difficulty.  The Children's Society recommends 
that care leavers should be taken out of Council Tax until they turn 25.

The Children and Social Work Act 2017 places corporate parenting responsibilities on 
borough and district councils for the first time, requiring them to have regard to children in 
care and care leavers when carrying out their functions.

To ensure that transition from care to adult life is as smooth as possible and to mitigate the 
chances of care leavers falling into debt as they begin to manage their own finances, this 
Council agrees not to charge care leavers under 25 living in Woking Borough any Council 
Tax from April 2018.

This Council also agrees to look at ways of supporting care leavers further to ensure they 
fulfil their potential.”

The Executive received the Officer comment and noted that the Council had the power to 
introduce a discretionary local scheme discount funded by the Council for care leavers, if a 
charge was still payable after considering statutory schemes.  Councillor A-M Barker 
suggested that information on the discounts available to care leavers were made available 
in the documentation which was sent out by the Council regarding Council Tax.  The 
Executive was supportive of the Motion and agreed to add the suggestion regarding an 
addition to Council tax documentation to the reply at Council.

RECOMMENDED to Council

That the Motion be supported.

Councillor K Howard

“With a view to finding a solution to the ongoing problem of roadside litter, officers will 



Executive 18 January 2018

3

investigate and recommend ways in which the Council can target people who throw litter 
from vehicles on the public highway.”

Councillor K Howard attended the meeting and spoke in support of the Motion.  In 
particular, Councillor Howard highlighted Littlewick Road, Shores Road and the A320 
towards McLaren as being affected by the problem of roadside litter.

The Executive noted that new powers were expected to be available to Local Authorities 
from April 2018 which would allow councils to issue notices against car registration plates 
for littering from vehicles.  The Executive agreed that Officers would bring a report to the 
Executive on 22 March 2018 regarding the new powers available to Local Authorities to 
tackle the problem of roadside litter.

RECOMMENDED to Council

That the Motion be supported.

6. PROTOCOLS OF THE THAMESWEY GROUP OF COMPANIES 

The Executive received a report which sought approval of the Executive to recommend to 
Council the changes to the Protocols of the Thameswey Group of Companies proposed by 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 27 November 2017.  The Leader of 
the Council, Councillor D J Bittleston, thanked Councillor I Johnson and Councillor J 
Kingsbury for their work on reviewing the Protocols.

Councillor Johnson highlighted two amendments to the Protocols.  The first amendment 
was a consequential change following the deletion of Part 1 (public) and Part 2 (press and 
public excluded) arrangements for Thameswey Board papers.  It was explained that, as 
Board papers would only be provided to Members who had signed a Non Disclosure 
Agreement, all Board papers would be Part 2.  Therefore, Councillor Johnson proposed 
that paragraph 22 concerning website communication on page 12 of Appendix 2 be 
removed as it would not be possible to publish any Board papers on the Thameswey 
Group website.

The second amendment proposed by Councillor Johnson was to paragraph 10 on page 5 
of Appendix 2 concerning use of the Thameswey brand.  Councillor Johnson proposed that 
the first sentence of the second paragraph be amended to read “The brand should be used 
consistently in all published material and communications”.

The Executive agreed the amendments to the Protocols put forward by Councillor Johnson.  
Officers advised that once the Protocols had been formally adopted by Council, each 
Thameswey Board would be advised of the new Protocols at their next meeting.

Following a question regarding Councillor access to Thameswey meetings and decisions, it 
was confirmed that Councillors who signed a Non Disclosure Agreement would receive 
agendas and minutes of respective Thameswey meetings.

RECOMMENDED to Council

That the revised Protocols of the Thameswey Group of 
Companies, as set out in Appendix 2 to the report, and as 
amended by the Executive, be adopted.



Executive 18 January 2018

4

Reason: To consider the recommendation from the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee.

7. FIXED PENALTY NOTICE (FPN) POLICY FOR FLY TIPPING OFFENCES 

The Executive received a report which sought approval of the Executive to recommend to 
Council the introduction of a fixed penalty notice (FPN) scheme for fly tipping offences.  
Officers advised that the scheme would provide the Council with a further tool to tackle the 
problem of fly tipping.  Following a question regarding who would be authorised to issue 
FPNs for fly tipping, the Executive was informed that FPNs would be issued by authorised 
officers within the Environmental Health and Neighbourhood Teams, as well as 
Environmental Enforcement Officers contracted through Kingdom, the Council’s litter 
enforcement contractor.

The different scales of fly tips were raised and it was commented that there could be 
confusion between small to medium sized fly tips and larger scale fly tips.  Councillor Mrs 
Hunwicks, Portfolio Holder for Environmental Control, advised the Executive that Officers 
would make a decision in each case and it was anticipated that the differences should be 
clear.

RECOMMENDED to Council

That (i) the Council issue fixed penalty notices for fly tipping 
under the Environmental Protection Act 1990;

(ii) the level of fixed penalty notices shall be set at £400 per 
penalty notice for fly tipping, such penalty to be reduced 
to £300 if paid within 10 days as provided for under 
Regulation 2 of the Unauthorised Deposit of Waste 
(Fixed Penalties) Regulations 2016;

(iii) authority be delegated to the Assistant Director (Place), 
in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Environmental and Well Being Services, to vary the level 
of all environmental fixed penalty notice charges in 
accordance with legislation; and

(iv) authority be delegated to the Assistant Director (Place) 
to authorise any persons to issue fixed penalty notices 
for fly tipping under the Environmental Protection Act 
1990.

Reason: The introduction of a fixed penalty notice scheme for fly 
tipping offences is considered a necessary and 
proportionate response to the current environmental issues 
facing the Council.

8. PARKING FOR THE FAITH COMMUNITY AND COMMUNITY GROUPS 

The Executive received a report which set out the outcome of the recent review of the 
Council’s Policy Statement in respect of allowing members of the faith community and 
other community groups to park free of charge in the Council’s car parks.  The Executive 



Executive 18 January 2018

5

agreed with the recommendation of the review which stated that there should be no 
material change to the Council’s Policy Statement.  It was noted that the Policy Statement 
would be reviewed in January 2023.

RESOLVED

That there be no change in the Council’s Policy Statement for Parking 
Charges for Members of the Faith Community and Community Groups 
(save for (i) recording that the Policy Statement was affirmed by the 
Executive on 18 January 2018 and (ii) providing for a review in 
January 2023).

Reason: The Policy Statement was due to be reviewed in July 2017.

9. PERFORMANCE AND FINANCIAL MONITORING INFORMATION 

The Executive considered the Performance and Financial Monitoring Information (Green 
Book), November 2017.  Discussion ensued on the number of affordable homes delivered 
and the Leader of the Council highlighted that the Council had provided 456 affordable 
homes over the last four years, exceeding the Council’s target of 102 per year.

Regarding satisfaction with street cleaning and landscaping statistics it was noted that, 
although they were increasing, the figures were below the target set for 2017/18.  It was 
suggested that Officers checked the target setting to ensure it was correct.  Councillor Mrs 
Hunwicks informed the Executive that the Serco contract was very flexible in terms of 
street cleaning and that Officers regularly met with Serco to monitor and address issues.

RESOLVED

That the Performance and Financial Monitoring Information, November 
2017, be received.

Reason: To manage the performance of the Council.

This document was published on Friday, 19 January 2018 and the decisions within it 
will be implemented on Monday 29 January 2018, subject to call-in.

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm
and ended at 7.30 pm

Chairman: Date:


